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1 o DISCIPLINJ.->RY PROCEEDINGS - StLE OF liLCOHOLIC: BEVERAGES·. BELOW FJi.I;R 
TRLDE MINiMUM - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DJSS ~ LESS 5:·· .FOR PLEJ, o 

In the M2ttcr 8f Disciplinary 
Proceedings ag2inst 

HOLLY INN, INC. 
Pitmen-Jefferscm Rds & Lamb$ Rdo · 
Mentuo. T~Jwnship 
PoOo RoFoD #2, S6W811, N .. Jo, 

Holder of Pl6nary Ret2il Coqsump-· 
tion License. C-4, issued .by thG 
Township CJmmittee ~f the Town­
ship of Mantuao 

... 

···CONCLUSIONS 
; J.ND. ORDER 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ) 
Holly Inn, Inco, by J0seph Do NJelj Presidente 
William .F •. Wood, Esqo, hppearing for Division of Alcoholic 

.:Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

D~fendant pleaded non vult to 2 ch2rge alleging that it sold 
alcoholic. ,bever2ges et retail f·~r 2 price bel:-:M the ·minimum. con­
sunie.r :Pr°i_c.e:·~ · i.n vi~)i2tion .of Rule -5 of .. State ·Regu-lations No.: JOo 

.. - .. 

. : .. On D:e=c~rrib.er iJ, 1949,· ·.an: officer of the. licen:see.-.C·)rp0ration 
. sold to an ··agent O-f t_he _Ste.te Di visL:m ·of·· I~lcoholic Beverage . 
Con,tr."Jl :::in.e c2se containing thirty-six 7-.o_un:c.e bottles of Blatz : 
beer, ari al~~h0lic beverage, for ·the pricB ~r sum of $Jo90o Th~ 

_minimum consumer pri6e for the bever~ge mentioned above, as listed 
in the then . cl,lrre.nt .. ~~_Li st of Minimum· .. Re s·[,le Pri ce·s n, e-f f e cti V5 
October i,- 1949~ w2s ~40. !_ 

• !. . 
• c • :,\. 

Defend~nt urges. ~h2t. sai~ viol2tion~w2s purely· 2 mist2keo How­
ever, a licensee is- .responsi·bJ-e for yiolations- of: t.he Fair Trc:'.de, 
regulations .even though. the. violation is. du0.· tD ·a mistake o ·· Grc.nt 
Lunch Corp 0 .Vo Dri s'c'oll,. 129 N 0J01 II 40Er.o . " . :.·: . . . . . :_· 

. De.fendant. : .. h-ss r1o pri9r a~juQ.ic2.ted re:c.ord·o·· ·I shall suspend the 
li.cense f0r t8n days" Remitting five· d2ys fo·r,the plee will l·ea.vs. 
a net suspension 0f five days" Re Alevrcs~ Bulletin 85$, Item 7o 

. . ' ··.· 
. ·· .. : 

~ccordingly1 it i~j on:tht~ Jrd doy of ·February, 1950, 

O{{D.ERED. th~t" Plenc::ry'.R8.t2il .. Consum_ptio~ · Li-~ense C-4, ·issued by 
the Town.sh~p C·:(mml.t.tee .0f t_h2·,.Township .. of l~IEmtu2;. to ·Holly '.Inn~· <enc .. ~· 
for prsmisss Pitrn.-e.!i~Jefferson :Rdo &·.~c-~mbs Rd·o ,. Mc:mtu2 ·Township.9 be 
and th~ same.is hereby; suspended for. 2 p8riod af:fiv~ (·5) d~ys;· .. :, 
comme9,cing·2( .. 6 &om;., -February·l3, 1950·,· ·tind.terininc:,t-ing at 6 a~mo,. 
February. 18., · 1950. : . : · · · " 

. ERWIN :.B\ 'HOCK 
Director., 
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2 o DISCIPLINARY· ·PROCEEDINGS.·-. ···CHAllGES~.AS, TO ALLEGED POSSESSION OF 
SLOT MACHINES· AND FAILURE TO-. :REVEAL ENTIRE PREVIOUS RECORD 
DISMISSED. ON GROUJ\j1J. THAT DIVISO~~ HAD FAILED :TO -SUSTAIN BURDEN 
OF PROOF

0 
. . t . . . , . . 

In the Matter of ·D~sci_plihary .. :· . '. 
Proceedings again~t 

CAlWDE:N LODGE NO o · 111 
Loyal· Ordei of M66~e 
313-315 boop~r Street, PoOo Box 190 
Camden, New Jersey, 

Holder of Club License CB-31 1 for the 
1948-49 licehsing year and CB-10 for the 

.1949-50 licerisirig~year, issu~d by the )-
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the City of Camdeno · ); 
- ·- - i_ - - - - - ~ - - - - ~ ~ - - - - - -

CONC:LUSIONS 
AND_··.ORDER 

Frank Mo Lario, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-liCenseeo 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esq~, Appe?ring for bivisibn of. Alc~holic·· 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 
. : \ 

The.defendan~ pleaded not guiliy·to charges all~ging t~at· it 
(1) possessed sl<?t-, machines on· its iicenscd premises, in violation 
of Rule S of State Regulations Nao 20j and (2) failed to reveal 
its complete prior record of suspensions in its· license application 
in violation of RoSo 33~1-250 . 

The:pro~eedings ~ere.vigorou~ly ~~n~este4, consumed two days 
·_of.hearings, .and .produced a record, of s9me·2~0 pages of testimonyo 

Nothing is to be gained by detailing the voluminous evidence here-
· in o Suf{~ce it to ~ay·that a -~~reful study· of ·the. entir~ r~cord 
fails. to convinGe· me th~t the:defendontvs guilt is prov?d by a 

. preponderarice of the evidence.; . ·.Under the circumstances; I. have. no 
~lt~rnat!ve o~her than.to dismfis bqth.chargeso · 

-·· Th~.charges,·in·~ach instance, were predicated~upon state­
ments m~de.in answer to certain questioqs in.·t~~ def~ndant.9 s 
license applicationo· One of the statements was 3 description of 
~he licensed premises; the ot~er: concerned_previous suspens~ons 

. :· s_uffered by _.the defendant o 7v'J~il~ .. the. fqrm ar:id content of those 
stat~ments amply justified the i~~titGtion of these~proc8ed~ngsj I 

.. ·-··e:m sa.tisfJ.ed, from a painstaking ~scrutir;iy .of the .. evidence an.d. the 
unusual circum·stences disclosed thereby~·---·th~t ·the·--·defendant ·is 
·.entitled .. to the benefit .of the.doubt'. conce~ning i~s·guilt under 
either of the two char:ge_s her_ei:q o_ . · .• :,· 

The .dismissal d.:f:"" ihi·s case should not raise any assumption on 
the _part of the defend~mt that the manrye.r i-n 1f!hi ch the two que s- . 
tioris were answered is condonedo The defendant is now fully aware 

. of the Division 9 s p~s~tiQn on the iss~es involved and it. should 
immediately proceed,: if it has n·ot ·alr.E?ady done_. so, .to,:amend its 
C:urr·ent :ap.plication ·to .:give cq.mplet.e,. c1CCUrate. ·Etnd ·.\ln~rr)..QigUOUS. 
a~swers to the iriformaiiori sought·t~ be solicit~d therein; and to 
foll.ow ... thfs c·autionary advice .hi.-,a.l)__..fut:urt:} .. applications·o! Doubtsj 
if any' m'ay well. be. resolved. a'gainst t'he ciefen~~lnt .in the. ev.ent 
that disciplinary proceedings are instituted ori the b-asis of state-
ments. hereafter mq.de by it in an application. \ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of February, 1959, 

ORDERED that the charges herein be and the same are hereby 
Q.ismissedio 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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DISQUALIFICATION.,:(-. PE!EITIONER CONVICTED OF ·MANSLAUGHTER'. AFTER 
ADMITTEDLY'.'. FEIGNING -INSAN:DTy;:;.;;· ·~APPLICATION· DENIED ON .GROUND THAT 
His;: . .ASSOGIATION ·wITH::. .. THE..'.IND.UST:RY «V:VOULD 'BE ·CONTRARY TO PUBLIC 
INTEREST. ·• ,. ·:_; _''._·-~. ·:./ ..... ~·. , ~ .. 

In the Matter of an A~plication 
to Remov~ Disqualification because 
of a Conviction~ pursuant! to .. , . 
Ro So 3 3 -~-l~J:l .2 e··. · \ . · . . ::.> .:: :._ ., 

... 
,;. : 

I ' ,. l ~ 

.CONCLUSIONS 
··; 

r•: • 

Case No., 814, 
I ) l ) " ... '··· .. .. . .. ' 0 . 

- - - - \- -····.·~.;~ . .,:.. J- ;_-··.:·"'!' .. 
i .. 

BY ThE DIRECTOR~ . ·. ' 

I·, 

It .appears . .froin the i;testimo:ny of". petitioner that he was taken 
~nto custody, .. on or about f June 15, 193'5JI by po1ice author.i ties 
after ~e had disclosed at/the offices.of a large newspaper publish­
ing company that he had ~illed his wife. Petitioner was charged 
with murder, 1st degreeo 1 On December 3, 1935 petitioner, up6n 
a~vice of medical examiners,·was transferred from a city pri~on to a 

· . s:tate hospital.;·,, .He .remained- there :~~f.l~il .. some time· irt· :Ju~.e 19440 
At that time ·petitiqner-·was r.e.turned to. the prison '.in. ithe-.· city where 
h~-- had· commi tt.e.d ·the .crime and .the o·riginal . comp.laint .d·f -murder~ 
lst degr:ee.,. was- chang.ed to the·=.1.esser offense of manslaughter' l"st 
.degreeo ;Petitinner~ plead~d guilty to the-- charge of manslaughter, 

_;~_1st: .degree j and on .October H3 ~- -·1944 was sentettced to a term -of 
from five to ten·y.ear:s in a state pr.ison·. The ·e·xecution· of the 
sentence was stayedj howeverj and petitioner was released on pro-
bati_on for· a ·period· of five years:., :· · ·. · ··· · 

f. 
. . 

· The crime·· of manslaughter to· whi.Ch pe.ti ti oner· pleaded guilty· 
is a crime:· which: -involves. the element·: of moral :·ttlrp1 t:ude.:. · 
Cf o Re Cas€;;--.No. 28.9,. Bulletin 585, Item llo · .-' .. ·: .... ·. · · · 

The petition.er testified that during an alter·cation with his 
estranged wife he stabbed her with a knifeo The wife died as a 
result .of· the--.:w·oupd·.i:µflicted· by.: him~· .Petit;ioner testified that he 
deceiv~d·the medical.Bxperts~by f~igning.insanity, for whibh he:~as 
·sent_·; as; a patient. to a 1 state mental hospital.;· instead of standing 
tri~l on the murder chargeo · ·· 

Tbre_e witnes:ses .testified> that.·· they·: have known· him --sixt-een _qr 
more. y~._ars and that -he.: now. p.ear~: .. ,'8\.i'- good· ·reputation -in .. ·the;:· communt_ty 
in whiQh he resides c> . -'.'! . '\ ,. . . ; ... -...-: '.· 

" .. ·:. 
' . '• ~ -

. Despite the fa etc that petitioner···has apparently b~en law-abiding 
especi?-1) .. y dv,ring ·the ·past five· years, according to-· the testimony of 
the character witnesses, I will not grant relief to petitionero 
The e~try .. of. an or~er· removing st·atutory distj_ualification ·is ·dis­
cretionary..· R .• S~ 33 ~l-3lo2:o The seriou-sness· of the' crime comm'.Ltted 
by the .pe:titioner ·and·- his.: admitted act.ions which led to his· removal 
to a state~hospi~al convipce.me that'·his· association with the··alco­
holic bE?verage~ industry in ·:a.ny: capacity whatso~ver-... would be cori~ 
trary t~ the public interest. 

The petition,is deniedo 

Dated~ February 7j 19500 

ERWIN Be HOCK 
Directoro 
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t'''. ' .... , ," .. , ....... ,... . : ' ., . 
DISCIPLINARY ·PROCEEDINGS .. .-:..- CLUB-,.-LICENS~E .;.. . SALE -.OF·'. AL·COHOLIC 
BEVERAGES .AND PERMITTING: PREivIIS·ES-· TO'. REMAIN OPEN· .. DT)l,UNG··"· .· .. 
'PROHIBITED .HOURS.>IN ·VIOLATION OF· LtYCAL REGULATIDr~ ·~. LiqI;NS~. 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo . 

..... " ) In the Matter of Disciplina~y 
Proceedings against . . . · ~ . ~ .·. j;: . 

PLAINFIEL.D LODGE., Bo P., 0 o ELKS ·# 88 5 
116 Watchung Avenue 
Plainfield, New Jersey, 

Ti. 
CONCI:USIONS 

) AND ORDER 

Holder of Cluh License CB-2l&f is-sued 
by the Director of the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 
- - - ' - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - . - - - t), ' . ' . 
Carroll w o Hopkin.s,. Esq o, · Att·orney for' De'fend:ant-licensee CJ .• 

Edward F o AmbrGse, Esq o' ·Appear'ing for 'Di vi~fon of Alcoholic 
· Bey~rage 9ontrol~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded non vult to charg~s all~ging th~t, on Sunday,. 
J·anuary 8, 1950, at about ·.12~45 porn;~ it so.ld,~. se.r\ved and delivered, 
and allowed, permi·tted and suffered the: ·;s·ale·;· .. s:erv.ice and· deliv.ery 
of alcoholic beverages, irr~-.violation of ··section:· 6 of_ the lo.cal 
ordinance, and that it permitted· its premises t.o· rel'.11ain open .for. the 
sale' of alcoholic beverages, in'vicilatidn·of Sectioti 7 of the:lo~al 
ordinance 8 Both charges i.nvo~ ve the saine offense.,· · · 

Section 6 of the local ordinance"· prohibits the sale, service · 
,and delivery of alcoholic beverag~s b~tween the hours_ of 2· aoma on 
Sunday ·and 8 a am_o_·~tbe following Monday. : . Section. 7. of': the· .lo_c~l ... · .. 
ordinance, as amende.d, provides that· club premises m~y rema~n open.· 
during hours when sales of.~lcoholic 1 bev~~ages are prohibit~d only 

.for purposes other than the sale, service, :delivery or consumption 
of al.co .. h?l:is: l?~ve;rages e. . . 

. • . ,· ~ .... ~. :: ~-~ : . ·. . ; . : : • ·- ' • •. l . . . ~ ... . . . • . - . . : .• 

. . .. On. the. . .da::YL A:n· :qu.estiort·; at ahout .12 ~ 45. p .. m (I , ABQ ·.'.a..gent s en-·: 
ter_e~. d:¢,fepdan:t ~.9 .. '.iP~emises and 1 :in the ·ba~room tp~_r:e·af',. observed 
13 "tn~hl):. 5 · 6L whom .. we.r-e -seated: at the har~ with gla.ss.E?s ·_of alcoholic 
beverages in· front of them. ·· ... · 

.. r i:j.1be. lipensee has no 'previous- adj-1idic·atetj._ re.cord. In view. of · 
all. the. qir.¢umstances, L shall .. suspend· th$' l·:L'cerise for· a pe_riod of . 

. fifteeri days, less five days·for the plea, making~ net suspSnston 
of ten days. Cf5 Re Dabrowski, Bulletin 687, ltem So . · 

: : A6cordinglJ.:·it iS, o~ this l~t~:ctay Of ·F~Oruciry; 1950, ·. 
.. . . . }_,.... . . 

ORDERE6 that: Clu~ License CB-216j i~sued by the.'bi;~c~~~ :qr 
the. Di vision of .. Alcono:lic .. Beverage Control to Plainfield Lodge.,. .-. .... · : .. 
BeP.O .. Elks #885,· 116 Watchung Ave·riue, PlainfieTd, be· and _the-.-.sarne., 
is ~iere by .suspe:nded for ·a · .. p.eriod ·of· ten" ( lOJ days,. commeric.ing·. at .· 
1 a.mQ ,_ Febru.ary .20, · 1950--;; .:and te:rminat'ing .. $:t.'·.::l.. ;a.m., ·M~rch .. 2 .11 1950. 

y • • -

ERWIN Bo. HOCK · 
Dir"ectoro 
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D!Sd.IPLlNARY·.~:r:tWCEEBlNd~r,.::.: . cturr 'L.]CENSEE .. ~ . SALE ; or:·:_::AL;¢OHOLIC . 
BEVERAGES. AND· <PERMlTTt:l~G PREMISES?Tb REMAit~- :C)PEN ·-DURING . 
PROHIBITED ··HOURS -~:.:i:.-f)( vtoLATI1dI{ .. QF;':t·ocAL HEGULATI'ON . - LICENSE . 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, ·~ESS 5:.·.:FQR PLEA., . · . .: ':=' . _,,. 

In the Matter .of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

• '"<"':·' •c. 

PLAINFTEU:i.-:!TAl)IAN MUTUAL SIGK.=:'.& ~.: .. _·_:·~ :··' 
BENEFIT' '.ASSOCIATION MARIA S. Seo ASSUNTA 

255 Johnston Avenue . 
Plainfield~ New·Jer~eyj 

.. ·J·-~· ··: i· . 

) 

~ '; (. 

... .... 
..; 

CONCLUSIONS . 
. AND ·ORDER . 

Holder of Club License CB~:214~: i-s'Sued by ):·· 
the Director of the Di visio.ri". of .Alcoholic·~. 

. I, 

Beverage Control e1_ • • ~· .. .. ) •· •• 

- -. - - - .;._..::.~··- ·~ ·..;. .,.,_1 - ··-· ......... : ..: .. : ,- - -· .... ·~· · ... all'!ll • .:.~·; •• ~) 

Albert ·Fio:r<av·anti, Esq.·,- .:Attor,ney. f-o·r ... D~fenc,fta.;frt~li.ce-ri.see. ·. 
Edward_ . .- F ~- ·Ambrose, ·Esq o j Appearing for Di vision of Alcoholic 

Beverage_Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

., "" .. -Defend·ant. ple.ads non vult. to charges all·egtng that, Oi1 Sunday j . 
· .~fanuary 8·,- 1950, at- about 12~15 pemo·) it sold, ·s··erved arid deliveredj. 

and :allowed,_ pernii tted: and suffered the sale, · =s··e.rvice a:nd deli very 
of. alcoholic bev-erages, .. :in·viol'ation: df'"-S:ect.i-OH'·6 Of the .. local .. ., 
ordinanc_e ,.-.. and that ·it· ,.p.erniitted its-· pr~m.i ses· t~o r.:em:ain- =·open for :,_:: 
the ·sale of ·alcoholic ,·bev-e.rag-es·, · in. violation: .of S.ect_ion 7 of -the· 
local ordinance. Both charges involve the same offens~o 

• •. • { f • . . ' 
• , .·.Section 6 of the local . ordinance prohibits the sa1e, . service 

and-dBlivery of alcoholic beverages betwe~~the hours Of-2 aom• On 
Sund~i arid $· a~mo· the following Monda~~ ···section 7 of-.the· local 
9.rdinance·j· as amendedj provides that 1cluitf1 :r5remises may· remain open 

·during hours.,wh~n sales of ·alcoholic b.ev·erages are ·prohibited only 
.for purposes other than the sale, service, <lelivery or· consumption 
of alcoh~lic ?ever ages o_ '• i' ···, 

·.·.I .l(' :· .. 

· ... : ,Qn·.the day in que.sti·on, at· abo~t 12~·,~:15 ·:r~m.,:.ABC ·agents, upon 
·· entering defendant? s licensed· premises, ·bbserved :6· inen': ci tting:·at" 

the bar with alcoholic beverages in front of themo 

The licen_s·e.e· ·has" no :previ;ous·: :adjudicated·- .rec·ord·~;~· · Tn vfew 9f 
all the, circumstances;,.~ I ,:·~hall·· ·suspend: ·the ltc:·ense·:· ftyr:· a.: period:. ~f 
fifteen .days 3 less five· ~l~ys ·for· the. pl.ea~· m-aking 8:'· net· ·.s·uspensi-.~n 
of ten days., .··er o: Re DabrowskL,_ .Bul~~t,;Ln_;- E>:$7.j .Item. 8 Q • · · • .• • '" 

. .Accordingly,-··, it. is, on:. this··_ 10th. day of: Februa-ry 
3 

'.-.1950 ~ ·_ 

-ORDERE.D. that; Cl\l·b Li'cense, .. :CB~214 ~ issued· hy the Direct:o"I~ of. 
the :Divisiow;:cf. AJcohblic .Beverag~r Control to: Plainfield Italian: 
Mut:ual Sick ~; B,ene·fi t·· As-soci:atidn·:··Mar·ia Sa S:o · Assunta,j for .. ·premises. 
2 5 5, J.ohnston· Avenue,_ 'rPlainfieh1;<.t be· !and -th·e same· is": here by susp1eP,ded 

·: .,fo.r a p~riod: ·of .. ten-··'( 10 )< day.~3°; ·. cd.inmencing at l·· ,·a am o ·~ -:F.~brua·:ry ··20 , .. 
·1950 3 and terminating at 1 aom,, March 2~ 1950s ~· . 

:r. 

' . ' . . ..~ .. 

ERWIN-Bo HOCK 
Director. 
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60 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CLUB LICENSEE -· SALE ·oF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES ·AND P.ERMITTI;NG PREMISES ··to REMAIN OP.EN DURING 
PROHIBITED' HOURS IN VIOLATION OF LGCAL REGULATION - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYSj LESS 5 FOR PLEA@ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MADDALONESI SOCIETY OF MUTUAL AID 
OF PLAINFIELD, NaJv 

820 East 3rd Street 
Plainfield, New Je~sey, 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Holder ·of Club License CB-6 is~u~A by the .) 
Common Council of the City of Plainfield. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ ~ - - - ) 
Albert Fiorava}1ti, Esq o, Attorney for ·De.fe_ndant-licensee o. 

Edward F.,. Ambrose, Esq.,, Appearing for Division of' Alc·oholic 
Beverage- Control. 

BY.THE DIRECTOR~ 

_Defendant pleads £2!! vult to.charges aileging that, on Sunday, 
January a, 1950~ at about-i1:50 a.m~; it-soldi served ~nd:delivered, 
and allowed, pe~mitted and suffered~the sale, servic~ and d~ltvery. 
of alcoholic· -b~v-erages, in violatfo.n.: p;f Sec~ion 6 of the 1·0c·al. 
ordinance~ and that·,_ it permitted .'.i ts;·.:.:.Pr§:;rnt·S"~~· ·to remain ope·n ·for 
the sale· of alcoh-olic beverages~ in 'vi.ol'~tiOn of Section 7 of: the· 
local ordinance. Both charges involVe the same offenseo 

. Secti9n 6 ·of the local ordinan?e prqh~~its the sale, service 
and delivery of'".:alcoholic bEprerages .... betw.~·.e·rf the hours of 2· ·a-om. on 
Sunday· and 8 a.me the follow:lng J\Ion.day·o· ·· S~.'ction 7 of t"he ·local 
ord'i14arice·, :as anrended, provtc.ies that .cluti .. '.premises inay. remain open 
duri_ng ·hours whe'n sales. of· alcoholic ·_bev~~·C?-ges are prohibite_d only 
for purposes othEir ·than ·the sale, service,·.· deli very or consumption 
of alcoholic beverages~ - ·. , · 

. ' On .. the morning in riuestion, at· about. i1~50 a .rn:., ABC agents, 
upon erit ering the club room,· .o.b.served 7 r:ne11, each of. whom;:, had al­
coholic beverages in fron~· Q~:him, sittihg at the ba~·in:tlefehdant's 
premises a. · .--,:.: 

, ._ .. The :1icens.ee has no previ"ous adjudi.~.2.t.ed ;-r .. e.cord o In view of 
all ·the". Circumstances, I shall suspend th~ ·1lic.er:rse for a period b:f 
fifteen days, -less five days· for. :·the plea,· making a ·'ne.t suspensi·.o:n· 
of t~n daysQ Cf. Re Dabrowski, Bulletin 6a7, Item a·. · · · . · · 

Accordingly, it is~ on this 10th day of Febr~atj·1950~·· .. 
. . . ~ .. ·, . ~ : . ~ . .. ' . 

_ _:ORDERED. that Club Lic.ense CB-9, -'i~s.ued by the· -Qommon Council 
.of the -Cit!Y of Plainfield to IJ[addalonesi S99iety of _Mutual Aid of 
?lainfield; N.,Jo, for premises 820 East Jrd~Street, Plainfield) be 
and the same is hereby susp~nded .. for a period of ten· ( 10) _days JI-_ ·.:. 

commencing at 1 aomo, Febr-t?-~ry 20, · 1950, and termin~ting at 1 aom~, 
March 2, 19500 · 

ERWIN Bo HQCK 
Directoro 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -. CLUB LICENSEE - SALE":· OF .. ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES TQ. NON-MEMBERS --\ t.t'c°ENSE SUSPE.~JDED FOR 15 .DAYS ... , . · 
LESS 5: '.F.OR: 1 fLEA 0. . .... :. j .·· .. · ,:· .:. . 

In the Matter of Discipl~nary 
Proceedings against · . ' . . . . . . ~ 

MOHAWK LODGE NOo 307, !~Co, 

) . 

) 
CONCDVSidNS ·· .. 

I .B.P oOo ELKS OF. "THE WORLD '·. 
129 Plainfield ·Avenue '. ;. · ·· 

: )·. ): .. '.: 

Plainfield, New Jersey,. 

Holder of Club License CB-'5, issued . ),.., , 
by the Co.mmon Council of the Gi~"y:. -~_. ·:. · .. >· · · 
of Plainfield o .;.' ....... · ·' ··:d ~) 

AND· ORDER 

Jo Leroy Jordan,· ·Esq., Attorney ·_.for. .. Defenda:nt~licens~e·o · · · 
Edward F~ :Ambrose, Esqo, Ap~~ariri~ ·for Division of Alcoholic 

. : , '.. · Beverage Control o 

BY THE .·.:bIRECTOR ~ 

The defendant has. plead~d non vult t.o·:i a· charge: .. a1legi·ng that, 
on J~nuary 7, 1950, it sold' alcoholic b~verages ~o persons·othet 
than bona fide members. or bona fide guests- of'.':rriembers of :said elub­
defendant ,~violation of Rule--SOf :.state· Regulations ·Noo 7. 

Reports by two agents of the State Dtyision·of Alcoholic.Bev~ 
er~.ge C.ontrol disclose that JI on. January 7, .1950, 'at about" 10 p •. ~1~, 
one of said agents entered the c~ub premises·without objection;·: .. 

. after rih,ging .. :a., bell at:: the·· entr·a.nceo El;1:t;,ering ·the b<?-rroom, ·he. 
a.'pproa~hed the .. 0 doorman~j .. · with· the.· r.E?mark$, .. :;.HI .know· that this .is ~ 

'·· ... 'club, but cC!-n .. I get a··drink,vw to which.·th·e .. :ndoormanH replied·)) .,. · 
v~sure, why not .. ~n The agent ·wa.s then sefved a glass. of beero At 

... 10 ~ 2 5 p· .. m ~ another ageri"9 ·rang the belle · He was admitted by the 
.WdoormanYw without question and at the request of the firs.~ .. ).~g'.ent 
wa9. also served a glass of beer.~. N~i.ther agent .was - a in~mbe'r· or 
gue·st of a memb,er of the ·clli-~:o ... .. .. · . · .. : .. -

Defenda~t, th~ugh entering. a ·c~·n.fes{3i ve plea, asks ·a: corisider­
ation· Of' i.tq ·.Charge that the' Club WaS Hentra,ppedYY in· COfilmi tting the 
vio~atior+~ ..... However~ not. the- slightest evidence ·to ·support quch· · 
-content1qn.~.appear$. in the; ·record ii ' : :. ·. . . . .. :.· .. · · 

:.D~f~n~ant has ·no prior adjudicate~ iecord~ No ~ggravat~ng 
circumstances appearing, I shall_ impq·se' the minimum .suspE?nsion for 
violations of this character, fifteen dayse Remitting five_ days 
for the ple·a will leave a ·net suspensi9n ·.o-f ten .d.ays o Re East 
Camd~n .Post. #705· VFW' I Inc 0, -Bulletin 766' . Item r1·~ . 

Ac'Cordirtgiy 1 .it i~; on this lQth · daJ Of February, 1950, 

: O~DERED that Club :License CB~5, issi..1ed by the·· Common· Council 
of :the 'tSity of Plainfield to Mohawk Lodge No. 307 1 Ince, IoBoP"Oo 
Elks of the World, for premises 129 Plainfield Avenue, Plainfield, 
be and the same is hereby:suspended for a period of ten (10) days, 
commencing at 1 aom., February 20, 1950 1 and.terminating at 1 a,m~, 
March 2, 1950. · · 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Directoro 
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D.Is.CiPLiNARY' PRbCElWINbi·~.:·ci~Bif i:E~sii· -~:~~-LE of ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERA·GES TO NON-MEMBERS - PRIOR RECORD - ·LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR "20 DAYS, LESS · 5 FOR P~EA •. · 

l ; 

In the Matter of Disciplinaty 
Proceedings against 

. . 
LOGGIA ARNALDO· DA BRESCIA~NO., 377 

SONS OF ITALY OF· PLAINFIELD, N.Jo 
216 Richmond Street 
Plainfield~ New Jersey, 

' ~ • o I••. ~ • < .r 

' ·.• ': .~-~~:-··~ 

) ~} '. ·.:· I' \ ' .. :. ., .. ··. : , .. 

. . ~- · .. ; t~owctusiciNs 
) .:·,AND'. ORDER ·. 

.:,.·\:' ·.' . 

Holder of _Club License CB-7, issu~ci · ... " ) .·.: : .. 
by the Common Council of the City of 
Plainfield. ··· ... · · ·· ··) 
- - - - - - ·- ·- ~~~=~.~ 

.. : . . ' . 
- .. --!, i- ... .... ~.~ ... 

Albert Fiorav.ant:L; Esq.,, :Attorney ··for De:fenda'ht_-license·e., 
Edward F., Ambrose_; Esq.;--, Appearing for. Di vision of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant; haff; ple_aded ... --rion Vu.It to a charge alleging that oh 
Se..turday, January .. 7.,- .1950, ·it.· sol~t. $3.lcoholic ·b.eve;rages to «pers_o_ri$ : 
o:ther than club members- and their bona fide· g;µ·ests, 'in viol.atio.n· 
of Rule .$ of. State Regula~ion_s No·~ 7. · . · · · · · · · · . 

~- . .- .. ~ Rep.art . of tw.o.. agents of·. t_he ·State Di vi·si6n of Alcohoii_c :Bev~.· 
erage. Control d.isclos-es. that ·On-Saturday;· January 7 j 1950:, betwE:f~:P. 
9 ~00 pom'o" ·?-nd 9 ~ 5.0: p,.m., they eptered ~he defendant 9 s licensed.: · · .. 
premi:9es,. and that the·: bartencil'er sold' a· bottle o_f beer to .each ·agE?nt j 
wi thqut, any· inqui.ry-: a~ to .. their; merµ·bership. · Clu_'Q ·1-li censes· perff1i t". .. : . 
the f?"p.le·. of .. alcoholic beverag~s oply ·.t·o ·member: and bona fide guests 
of members of the· club.- ··The. agents we:re .neither ·members n9r guest;:> 
of. a .. m~mber ·of defendant~. " . · · · ,. · · - ' 

~ . . •. 

Def~ndan{i s. o~ly prior adjudicat~d record re~ulted .in ~ ·sus­
pension of ·its license for ten days, effectj ve Marqh 31,_ J94~,. for 
v~olations. includ~ng.sale:to non-m~mbers-and other :chaf~~s.~~~s~~·: 
Bulletin ·45lj: · Iteµi···lOc» ... This isj · thereforej .. a 'second._ viblatjO,q'· of' _a 
pimilar ... character .SO·:far ·as sale to. 1.non-members .is ·concerne·ct~· ··Under 
all of. the.· circumstances, I. suspend; .. defendant 9 s licerlse ··for· ·twenty· 
days, less five days for the plea.entered herein, leaving a,,net 
suspe:t'.ls.ion o.f- ·fifteen .. days,. : · · .. : .:: · ·. >'.'.. : .... ':. · .. · · ". ·: · · "t · :. · 

•·• . Acco~d:t~~J.;¥ ,' 'it ,.i_s', .o~ .this· lo~h day.· of Fermi~;;, ·~~50; ' • •:: i 
. ~ !. . t. :· :- ~ ~ ~ . . \ ~ ~ . . : 

. ORDERED_ that .C.1ub-·~~1·:Fcense. ·CB-7 j,-··is:sue-d.:.hy .. ~.the· .. _c'.o~mnon''..:.c~uncil · 
of the City of P~ainfield to Lo~gia Arnaldo Da B~escia·N9~ 3J7j 
Sons ·of Itals of: .. ··Platnfie.ldj' No~~, .. 21fr -Richmond_ "stre'et·; ··Pi-c1infield, 
be and· ~he same -is_ hereby suspended _for a pe;riod of, fifteen .. :Cl--5) 
days_.,. _,commencing. at 1 ~.00 a.omo .,'. February "2.0 ~ · -1950, and· t_eftninaf:::lng 
at 1~00 aom., . ·Marc.h"7 ..19"50.o : : :-. .·· · : .. · .. " :. · .. · .. · .:-:. \>.: · <. · 

.. . . . j . . . . ' , . . . .· . . . . .. '·" ·: 
.', ... -...... . .· .. ·· ;., . - ' .. ··, ·: . . . .. 

.. !'; 
r·: . .. , : ; 

•••• ..... ,, !' .·: •• •• 

:" · ._. .... : .. ERWIN'· ffo:: HOCK:· 
· .. ·: .: Dire"ttor .. , .. 

: ·· . 
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9 o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -:- GOMBINATION- .SALE II\L·VIOLA.TION OF : 
RULE 19 OF STATE REGULATIONS NOo 20 .- 'GIFT QR .. DISCQUNT GEANTED 
IN VIOLATION OF RULE 20 OF STATE REGULATIONS NOo 20 - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 ' FOR PLEA o , .... · .::< · · ·· · 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings Against · 

LOUIS GOLDEN 
T/A GOLDEN 9S COLONY LIQUOR·STORE 
93, Main Street. , ... · ... 
Sayreville,,_ New Jersey, 

: .·· . : 

!···: · . 
•• 1 .I• 

·. : . .CON,GLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribu­
tion License D-1, issued by-the· -
Borough Gounoil of the Borough .of . 
Sayrevilleo 
- .... - - . ... ; . .. :.:._, - .. - .;, ..;. ..;. - ' - . - - - - - ~ ) . . ' 

Daniel L~ :Golden,, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-lic~nseeo 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control o ........ . 

BY ·:'rHE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded no11 vult to the following charges~ 
.. '.'; ·"'!-. 

u1.. O_n January 19, 1950, you sold two b'ottles of alcoholic 
beverages for cpnsurnption off the licensed.premises not 
at a specified. price ·per bottle there:of; i'l}. ·that you sold 

in ·combination one pint bottle of .. Gordon Gin.,: one quart 
bottle of Evening Star Port 1iifine ·and· a· pac:ka:ge of cigar­
ettes at a singh~;. aggr.egate price'.~ in viol'at·ion of Rule 
19 of State Regulations .Noo· 200 : .: 

· ·\'i'2o On ~he occasion aJoresaid, in .. connection with the afores:aid·. 
sale of alcoholi~.beverages for consumrtion off your .. li­
censed ·premises:;. you offered and furnished a gift or a 
discount: in price;· in. violation of Rule 20 of State Reg­
ulations ·No C> 20 o ii 

.On· January 19, 1950, an ABC agent observed the li.censee 
as he mide a sale to a customer o~the gin, wine and ~iga~ettes for 
the· aggregate price of ~~3-oOO:; alt·h-ough the correct price.'::.of the 
three i terns amounted to $3 o 07.o 

· .. :' 
Def·~ndant has noc..p:r,ior .re~cord-~ I shall suspend ·his license:. 

for. a: per.~od of ten .clays, lG~ss .five ·for t'he plea, making .. ·a· net 
suspension· of, five days o "', • · 

Acctirdingly, it· is, on this 14th day of Feb~uary, 1950, 
I .. ·, . } .' . : . . ' ' .'." !';. '. \' 

ORDERED that plenary retail distribution license D-1, issued 
by, .~h_e.: B_oro,ugh Counct.l· of the .Borough of-: S.ayrev-ille t-o .LOU.i's 

,. Go~sl~n, } .. t/ a Golden 9 s-.. ·colony-'.Lifquor Store, .fbr premises· ·93 Maiµ:· · 
St~eet , .. ·{)ayreville,. .be:: and the. same.. Js her.eby; suspended for· .five 
( 5). days, commenci.n.g at· ·2 a offi.o~· F.ebrtrnry 15, 1.950, and" terminating. 
at ·2 a~Jn.;." February 20,, ;:1950,:a· ·: • · · 

ERV-VIN Bo HOCK 
Director a 
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10 0 I5I.SCIPLINARY FROCEEDTNGS ' - . ILLICJT :LIQU'cm - LI_CENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS.; LESS, 5. FOR. PLEA., · . . ·-'~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

NEW.BRUNSWICK LODGE OF ELKS, NOo 324, 
40 Livingston Avenue 
New Bri.inswi.ck, New Jersey, .. -·· 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
Licens~ C-187, issued by the Dire6tor 
of th~ Division of Alcoholic Beverag~ 
C0ntrolo . 

) 

)· 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

-· - - - - -
Sigmun~ Scharf, member of Board of Governors authorized to enter 

plea o , 
William Fo Wood, Esqo, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 
. ~ . . 

BY·THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge· alleging tEat it 
possessed on its licensed premises alcoholic beverages in a bottle 
be~~ing a label.which.did not· trulj describe its cont~nts~ in vi-. 
olation of Rule 28 of State Regulations Noa 20. · 

~ . . . 

On Janudr·~~24, 1950, an inspector employed b~·the ~ivision of 
Alcoholic Beverage C0ntrol examin6d thirty~three.opened bottles of 
alcoholic beverages 6n defendantvs·premises and seized one 4/5 
quq.rt bottle of Hiram Walker vs Impe.r:Lal Blended Whiskey ·when his 
field tests indicated that the contents th~reof were not genuine 
as labeledo Subsequent analysis by the Division 9 s chemist dis­
closed that the. contents of the seized bottle varied substantially 
iD .. ,proof and solids from the contents _,of .. ~ genuine bottle of the 
same product 0 . ·-·.. . • , .. 

The §t~~a~d in charge of defendantVs licBnsetl premises at the 
time denied tamperitig with the contents of the seized bottle and 
suggested that one of the extra bartenders or waiters hired for an 
affair_ held at the club on January 2o·may have caused t~e violationo 
Nevertheless, the licensee is strictly responsible for the condition 
of its stock of" .. liquor o · · '· .. , . 

. Defen4ant has no prior adjudicated recordo I shall,. there­
fore .9 suspend· :·'defendant vs lice~sie for· the minimum per"iod ·of ..... ···. 
fifteen day~, less five <l0ys~ -~emission·£or the plea enter~~~here­
in, leaving a net suspenslon of ten days~ See Bullet.in 86'6~· 'ttem 
"? 0 

Acc_ordin~Js, it is, on this 14th day of Febr_uar.y, 1950, 

ORDERED tH~at plenary retail consumption licerise C-lt>?, .t.ssued 
by the Directo·r: of the Di vision of .Alcohol_ic Beverage Control to 
New Brunswick Lodge of Elks!J :Noe 3~4, ·iof:premis~s 40 Livingston 
Avenue, New ·Brur1swick 1 be:<and the :-.:sarne' .. .-is here.by· suspended for ten 
(10) days, commencing at 2 aomo Februar:i 20, l950; and ·terminating. 
at 2 aomo Mars~, 2,. 1.9::~00 

ERV-VIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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llo APPELLATE DECISIONS - HIGHLAND_ TAV,ERN_ OWNERS ASSOCIATION ETo ALo' 
Vo .HTGHLANDS . .ANIJ<·=~OHEJ'N :.~· : . '. .... '/.< · '"i:i·. ',>'. ,'.·.·. .... . ... 

. . . .. ·. . . . ~ ' ,• . :. r; . . ;· :· •."~.: :·~ :'' . . . 

.HIGHLANDS TAVERN OWNER:S "ASSOC+AT~_ON, 
CHArtLES Ao MILLER & EDWARD So. 'RYZ:NAR'.;·· '; 
T/ A CHARLIE & ;'JEDDI'E:1 E» T'AV.E'RN~ \ : '..~·'-)/ .. ·., · · .l. 

: ··=··· 'l .. 

EMIEL. AUFIERI ~ T/ A EMIEL? S BAI1., 
. ANTHONY & ALPHONSE RUsis:O·t T/A":iiJrHE ,· ·- :·~ }" 

TOPS INNil, ·EDWARD ROBERT BRUSH, T/A 

,·. · .. 

VICTORY HOUSE, RICHARD A_o_ L!JCAS,. " . ) .. 
ADMINISTRATDR~, ":ESTATE OF 'FRED ·MOHR'~.' i I : ... 

. T/A FRED: MOHR'S'., .. AND ANTHO"~Y J-. o· -ROMAN'~·--_.. : ') 
T/ A, TONY'S SHORE; H?TEL, . : : ' : '·"' ' : ) 

ON: APPEAL ·· 

') 
Ao pell ants .. . , 

! . ~. 
;!,,.• 

-v~-· 

'I_' 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THF BOROUGH OF 
· HI.GHLAl'lDS,, AND ·JACOB D ~ · COHEN~ . 

) , .. GONCLUSIONS AND ORDERS 

r· 
. . .:·. ~/ : . .r . . . . 

Respondent so 

Sidney Simandl,. Esq~, Attorney·. for ·~A:ppellants t' 
Benjamin Gruber, Esqo, Attorney for Re~p6ndent Borough· C6~ncil of 

· the Borough of Highlandso 
Walter:: Fox·:/ .. Esq o, . Attorney for Respondent Jacob Do Coh·sn o 

I 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

. This~±s -an appeal from respondent-Co~ncilVs action granting 
.. ~espor).d~nt Cohe.nv s·. appli¢~.tJo:r.1.: ·fQ.~ .. a Pl-~.nary retail·· distribution 

li_cense ·for· pr·e~mfs·e·s .. a.t. 2°42 -Bay .Avenue~- High~ands o · 

. • . . . . :~ l .' i. • . 

-· 4 .;_, 

_, Jhe -petit~on of ·appeai allages that the ~ctfon was e~roneous 
for .'t .. he ·reaso.n,. among 'others~ 

. ·: . . . . 

_.HrThat. ~Councilman William· .M9({01;ra:n '.took· part in the. proceedings 
. 'ih whi·c·h the. a.pplfcatfon .f"or Hdjournment :Was re.quested, on two 
occasions, although he was disqualified because of his interest 

... ; .. :~n ... ·the proce.~dings ·in that;. he· was a:n ·employEfo. of the .. ·a_pplic~nt, 
· Jacob Do Cohen,. .at his grocery store o 1 ~ · ·• 

·T~stimor{.y llE{rein ... dis_c1ose.s. t.hat· respondent :Cohenv s application 
for lice·n.se was·- .. -pr.esent.~.'.g~ ... t9 th.~ ... Q;o~nc~l at a. r_egu~a:r··, meeting held 
oh: September ·2-7·,; .1949 0 .... At that meeting Wt"itte-n._:.:~obj..e~cti-ons to issu­
ance of the lib~ri~e we~e presented and the ~oun~il 1 ~embe~s, includ­
ing Councilman McGowan, voted to. schedu+e a h~aring upon the ob-
j eotions on September 29t_h o . . . . ·. : .... .... ·. .· · · ·: ~ · 

.. -:.· ' .. · :· Ay: the·, S:ept~rnb.er- 29th hearing th·e o b'j ector_::f ?.ppeared· with their 
, coul?-.sel._.. who r.equested!·: one ·week vs adjournment cYr·: the"· heartng· tt for the 
purpose of giving the objectors a real opportunity to present their 
objections oo~oiv The minutes of this he~ring {in evidence herein) 
sh.ow that;, i .. ~mmediately after ·~·counsel vs request::· for -adjournment, the 
following action ~as taken: 

·-· .... 

HMotion was offered .. ·by Mr q Loder :1 seconded by Ml'·" Rast'· that the 
Counc~~- .g~ :::l;!}tQ'. ",Caucus,· ·9~0.5._PoM.> ·' · · ·" ·. · · 

.: /" . . . ... : . . . -~ '..:· : '. . . ' . ~ : 

AYES~ :· .. Messrs. Hart.sgrove j: ,Rast.; Loder,: Newto-n_,·: ··Mc-dowa·n and Lynch 
N.AYS ~'. Nqne ~ :; : ."J .. :; . 

. :: . 

. •.·. 

Coun .. cLL :returned to: ·th:e: T·able 9 ~ 24 P.~Mo 

Motion "W·f3..s o_f:fered· -~by! l\'lr,.·o Rast·,. seconded ·by Mr~ Loder~, ·.that the 
meetirig ·-be coptinued\o · ·. ·. :· ·· ". . ·; · · ·1 

. . : : ~ : . 
·AYES~ Messr_so· Hartsgrove, Rast,'. ·Lode±--, Ne.Wto-ri, ·McGowan and Lynch 
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Motion was offered by Mro Loder, seconded by Mro.Rast; tha~ an 
ext.ension of one week be granted the Tavern Owri."~rs 9 Assoc~at.ionQ · 

:·'. ..•· . : . : 
~ . 

AYES~ 
NAYS~ 

Messrso Loder and.R~Sto 
Messrso Hartsgrov~, Newton,. McGowan and Lyncho 

\ ..... . 

Mayor Dempsey announc.ed that. the ·:rll'·dti'on ·was lost and- the Ji.earing 
will continue o H · · · · · __ .. , 

Then the objectors v ( appell~nts 9 .) , att'orney·\ra~:~ed the q.~esti'on 
. of disqualifying. interest on the part·· of. one of .. th~: Councilmen 
whereupon Councilman McGowan stated that if the refererice .was to 
him ·'he has no interest whatsoever o i;_ . .Councilman McGowan then 
stated, in effect, that his status ai' ~rt em~loyee of the applicant 
did not call for his withdrawing from the proceedings but, he 
~t~ted, if it would make appellants 9 attorney happy he would~with­
draw,, and n at this po~pt' :rtir o McGow.an ... withdrew .:.from the table o.n 

. . ) . . - . ·~ ~.·.l ... \ .. 

The hearing continued, and after interested persons had been 
heard a motion to grant the license was carried by the following 

. ·: ~ : : . : . ..~ ... 
vote~ . 

AYES~ -IV~essrso Har~$grove, ·Newtorr .. ,and °Lynch"' 
NAYS: Messrsg Rast and Lbdero t. 

-. ~ ""'f, (.: -,~-~ ·-' .. :/ . 

The record sho~·s.· .. t.ha,t. ·on· Sept'en~beF 29·, 1949, Councilman 
McGowan was, and had been for a number of years, an employee of 
respondent Coheno 

~-. ; •. ·.:. 

. It is a well. establis·hed rule. that. no mart.· .. :ma·y be. a· :,judge in 
his own .. ,c-au.se •. " (See Stevens ("Kuberski)' v~ Haussermann, 113 rLJoLo 
162, $~pe Gto, 193'4 ... } , It should be equally clear th0t with respect 
to participation in alcoholic bevera.g_~ · mattgr-9:".;.coming before·.-a ,mu-" 
nicipal issuing authority. the· eri1ployriYent of .a ;member of that issuing 
author~ty· by:;a· licensee or an applicant for license constitutes a 
disqualifying interest on the part of sµ.,ch .membei<o , As the late · 
Com111issioner Burn~tt stat~ed in Marstelter Vo Hage:nbu_"cher and :s_omers 
Point, Bulletin·".9 5, Item ;10 ;.\.: .. · ~:- .'_i-_ ·:: .~ .. , ... · 

. • I . . 

HJ\. member· of. ·an··,:o'fficial body 1.~hq ·has a personal p·ecuniary 
interest ·in: th~ a~tion of that body may not p~rtiqipat~ ·in 
·that actiono Re Loog, Bulletin.#39, Jtem f3o This funda­
mental rule has been consistently· a.~pplifjdo R.e Bl°schoff · · 

·, B~~;J._letin. f,153, Item ·.#5 ~ -~ Gnichtel.j >.B\1,)-letin #80·, _item /I?;· 
Re BrundalJ, ~ulletin #84, Ttem 1\117; REh Siracuse_;.: ~ulletin 

. #.89 j Item , 9 o _, . .·~ . l . 

... L~. ,:·. 

As was said in Re Brundage, supra~ 
. .; 

.H 0 0 0 The employee. o ..... --~~?nno't serve, th$\ 'p.ublic and a. conflicting 
private inter--e·st ... ·,.·9t ··tpe. same time o ·He ,must renounce one or· ·the: 
other o H :, · · · · ·· · 

... \ .,. . . . . :1 .. :. ... .: \, . t · ... ·· 
... .~ . 

, ,As s,tated ~·ri··.:fhe. opinion deiiv·er•ed by ·M~-0 ... ··Jus·t1·ce .·H:e't1er 
. \: "': 

in Stevens (Kuberski) v o. Hausserman~, supr~ ~ .... 
',· ' ~ . 

HGenerally, ·public policy .forbids the. parti-'cipation. of a .J:r1embe]:-;· 
of ·a municipal governing body_in an~.~atter·befor~· ·it which di~ 
~ectly or irnmedtately affects· him -individually o o o And it is 
l~ke:wise a firmly· established rule that it is immat.erial that 
the ~esult reached is not produced by the:vote of- th~~disqual­
ified member • .. .. It is su.pport·ed ·by a two-fold req.son viz" l _ _.,.­

first the participation of the~.disqµ~lifi~d memb~r 1 ·in fhe dis­
cussion may have influenced th~ opini6n of the othe~.members; 
and secondlyj such participation may c.a.st .suspicion._ ... ~on the im:...'. 
partiality of the ~ecisionoo~ ·It. beiri~ impossible.to deter­
mine. whether the· virus a·f self-interest affected- tl}.e result j 
it must needs be assumed that it .. dominated ·the bo.cly'9 s- deliber­
ations, and that th~ judgment was 'its producto'll 
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Had Councilman McGowan voted to grant the application the in­
fection would have been deemed to spread so·that·the ·action of the 
Counci~ would have been invalid, even though .that .action .would not 
have been producted by' his vote 0 (See State et al 0 Vo c~_ap_e_, 36 
N 0 J 0 1 0 3 9 4 ( Sup o" . ct 0 · 18 7 3 § ) 0 r . I : . 

As pointed o~t: Counc~lman ~cGowan withd~ew fr6m th~ table be­
fore the vot~s on the application we~e ca~~,·. but hi~ ·disqualifica­
tion in the matter extends beyond an abstention from voting qn the 
applicatione The Councilman did participate in the prooeedings and, 
specifically, voted in the two· indic_a.ted instances- with._ respect to 
the question of postponement or adj oµrn)Jlept :of hearing. And · 
plainly, under the circumstances, the decision against adjournment 
was not a mere formal act 1which could resonably be ·presumed to 
have had no bearing.upon the· end result~~. 

Counc"i_lman McGowan was d.isqualified ·from participating in al}Y 
proceedings arising before the Council and pertaining to alcoholic 
beverage administration I) (See Re· Siracus~, supra o".) His partici§_:_ 
tion in the meeting tainted the whole .proceeding and action with 
~ll_egalityo: (Cf .. :Re Gnichtel, suprao) In-Re-Mohr; BullE;tin 557, 
Item 1, the .specific question·· was ·whether· a license-holding member 
OI a IDUft;i_~ip~l ~SSUil}g authori~y could, .. if he_-?bstained from .votingo 

···participate ·at the authorityvs meetings :in discussions regarding 
alcoholic beverage matterso While Councilman McGowan was not a 
l~cen~ee_but an employee of ~n applicant~··the prin~iple-in the _two 
situation.s .. is, and must be, the sameo .. ::And, as forrper Commissioner 
Driscoll ."s.tat ed in Re Mohr, supra, ;· · .. · .. · 

nA Councilman who -holds a license is_ disqualified from part­
i~ipating in any wai in alcoholic beverage matters coming 
before the Councilo Such participation if permitted would 
result in a .conf;J_ict be.tween pri·vate inte-rest ·and public. 
dutyo The_pre~ious rulings are ~oll€cted .and discus~ed in~ 

:Re Kerner, Bulletin 298, Item -9.o As far back as 193 5 ,: .. it · · 
was ~uled that· disqualified members·may not satisfy the 

· -PBquirements merely by refraining from voting-on th~ issue 
presentedo They must withdraw entirely from the proceeding 
for otherwise the purpose of·:the disqualificatidn will in 
large p~~t be ri~llifiedo (~e Siracusa, Bulletin 89, Item 
9 ~) To Ywi th~raw e_ntirely" means precisely that ~-H 

. . 
Finding, as.I do, th~t- ~espondent. Council?s action,~h~~e 

appealed from was tainted _w_i t}:1 illega.li ty the. _action must b_e se·t \ 
aside Q • -· -

lVIy disposition of the case on this ground ma~es it unnecessary 
to de81 here with the other reasons advanced for reversal or affir­
mance" 

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th de:Y ... ?.f Febru._p.ry, · 1950, 
. ·:· : 

. QRD-ERED '.that the action of the .. respond:·ent ·Boro\:i·gh Coun~i\·. of 
the·· Borough of Highlands, in granting· the .. application···of Jacob Do 
Cohen for a plenary retail distribution license_ for premises 242, 
Bay Avenue, Highlands~ be and the same:is.he~~by r~ve~sed~:and .. it is 

FURTHER ORDERED that pl~nary retail distribution. iicense D~l, 
issued by the. Borough_ Council of the Borough of Highlanqs ·to· ·Jacob 
Do Cohen, for premisf::'.s .,242 Bay Avenue, Highlands;· ·be 'and ~he same is 
hereby cancelled, set aside and declared null and-·· void,· ·and said 
Jacob Do Cohen is hereby directed forthwith to cease all alcoholic 
beverage activity under such license;· · ·. 

ERWIN. Bo HOCK 
Directoro 

. , 



120 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR ~5 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matte~ of Disciplinary 
Proceed~hg~ against · · 

HARRY HITTNER AND SAM HlTTNER 
T/A GROVE TAVERN 

. 313 Grove·: Street 
Jersey··City·-2, ~ew Jersey~· 

. ) .. 

"J 
. Holders o:t; Ple·nary·, Retail Consumpt;i.011)". 
License C~9 issue er by the· Boar.d of· . '·. 
Commissioners of the· -City· of-. J·ersey ) · 
Cit y'o .. -.. · . - . - . . 
- .. - -· - - - - .... - -· - ! '- ~ ·- - ·- . - - - - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

.. ': 

. 'i:.. 

Har.ry Hittner and S_am Hi ttn:er, ·By Harry Hittner o 
. l!J'i1liain F o Wood, Esq•,· Appe,aring for Division of Alcoh·olic· 

·· · Bever?-ge. Contr·ol·o 
. . ~ ,: 

-
BY. THE DIRECTOR.-~ .. I .. 

De:fer:idnnts ha.ve:_pleaded -I!.2..~ vult. to a charge·· .~Jleg~ng_ t_he.t. 
they poss·e·s~s·ed on ·'-th~ir licensed premises alcohol~·c b:ev.e·ra:ges in a 

. bottle bearing- a'· label v;hich 'did. not.describe. i t~: .. conttants' in vio-
le~tion of Rule· 28· of :·-sta~e Regul~tions No o 20c . · -~ ... ·. · _ 

· Ac~qrdingly, it is;- ·on _this ·15th_ day' of .:Febru8:ry, 1950, 
) • • I ~ 

. ,-ORD~R~D that .. :Plenary retaii CQ!1$Umptio·n license C-9, issued 
by the B(?ard · df =commissioners d:t; ~-q~ Gity of Jer~:rny City t_o. Harry 
Hit.tner."and Sam ·:Ifrt'tner-, t/a Grerve .:Tavern, ·-for· premises 313 Grove 
·street, Jersey ·city.,: .. he· a~d :t·he- same .·f-is. he~eby suspended for ten 
( 10) days' commencing at '2. aomo February 20 SI 1950, and terminating 
8:t 2 aomo. March 2, :19500 . 

1'. I .•· '·,""" 

. ERWIN-".B ~- HOCK 
Directoro 

13~ DISCIPLINARY PROCERbINGS:- PURCHASE ·aF:ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES.BY A 
RETAILER FROM ANOTHER RETAILER: FOR RESALE - LICENSE SUSPBNDED 
F'OR 15 _DAYS,- LESS _5 FOR PLEA o . 

I_n the Matt er, o·f Disciplinary 
Proceedings .again-~rt -- ".f .. · .:..i · 

FRANK. BRENNAN -
300 First Street 
Eliz.~beth 1:, _N.oJ o, · 

. I . 

.·, .· 

Holder". of ·Plenary Retail Consump..:. 

" ) 

ti on License .C-125, issued. by the· ·.,. t 
Municipal Board of Alcoh:.Jlic 
Beverage Control·of the City of } 
Elizabetho · 
- - - - - - - -. - - ~ - - - - - - - -) 

CONCLUS.IONS·: · 
· :AND OHDER:_".· 

.: ! • 

Frank Brennan, Defendant-licensee, Pro Seo 

.. 

·William Fo Wood. Estio~ Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
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BY THE 'DIRSCTOR ~ '. 
':" '. ,. 

·· .. 

·bef'endant has plead,ed .Ilori vult to a charge that he purchased 
alcoholic beverages for.~esal~ .from other retailersj· in violation 
of Rule 15 of State Regu~a~ions:.Noo 20a. 

.. 
During the months of November and December 1949, defendant 

purchased practically all the .alcoholic bever~ges·that he sold at 
his lic.e.p·seq .. pr~mises from two ·other retailers ... : 

Defend~nt h~s no previou~ adjudica~ed record in rlisciplin~ry 
·proceedings~ I shall suspend the license for fifteen days, re­
mitting five days for the plea, leaving a net suspension of ten 
dayso Re Gem Liquor Store Corporation, Bulletin 840, Item 10 ... 

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of February, 1950, 

ORDERED that Pl~nary Reiiil Consumption License C-125,.issue~ 
by the M"µnicipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Elizabeth to" Frank Brennan, JOO. First Street, Elizabeth, be and the 
same is hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) days, commenci"ng 
at 2 a .. mo, February 15, 1950,· and terminating at 2 aom .. , February 
25, 1?50o . 

ERWIN B .. HOCK 
Director .. 

14. FAIR TRADE - NOTICE OF COMPLETE PUBLICATIGrL 

February ·7, 1950 

The· next official ... public"ation of minimum resale prices pur­
suant to Fair Trade rules (Revised Regµlations Noo JO) will be­
come effective on April 1, 1950~ Prices to be listed must.be 
filed with the office of this Division not later than. February 20, 
1950 .. The public~tion will be a comElete· pamphlet,in accordance 

·. with Rule J of Regulations No .. JO, providing for i.ssuance of 
quarterly. complete publications .. 

In submitting price listi~gs it is important to n6t~ the 
following~ 

· l .. · ·The .importanc~ of .listing all brands of alcoholic 
beverages (including malt beverages) ·is emphasized 
in light of Rule 6 of Revised Regulations ·No~ JO 
which prohibits price advertising of ani ·br~nd·not 
listed in Fair ~radeo · ·. 

2o It is sugges~e~ that close attention be·giv~n to· 
·the importarlte of a fair and adcquats m&rk~p for 
the retailero · 

Jo Only manufacturers and wholesalers owning-.brands 
or wholesalers having specific written authorization· 
of the._owne~ ?f brands, may:file price listings for 

· publ,ication "in mih~m.um. re.sale· price pamphlets~ 
. , .. 

4o Where.:listefs of brands.6hoose ~o publish ape~­
missive case lot discountj the phrase VVDiscount 
of % permitted on case lot purchasesn should 
be used., 

5o True copi~s of labels or photostats of labels of 
brands listed in Fair Trade must be submitted with 
th@ price listings, irrespective of whether such 
lab0ls have been_ previously submitted~ · 



~'~;i{fi'{f~Ji,b}f'''~·~·;o 
!'····:~;:)~f~~-~11~;~~~~~7::;'•~- ?.•···, 

t· ~ -

6 o Prio·o listings may be submi ttt::d by letter in the 
same form as heretofore but must bear a statement 
certifying the existence of a Fair Trade corit~a6t 
between th~ manufacturer or whole~aler and a li~ 
censed New Jers0y refa{ler~ It i~ important .to 
note that copies·of such Fair Trade contracts 
n~sd no lortger.be fi~ed with the D~v~siono 

-·-

Notificati6n of ,t~e~prQport{onate· sh~re-Gf aggr~~~te expenses 
involved in the publication of- the ·complete pamphlet will be. m·ad.0 · 
to participatii;ig compo.n~es as soon as the pamphle.t is mailed to 
all retail licenq·ees·o .. 

~ i 

' . ( ~ ERV-JIN .B., · HOCK 
· D·i.rect.or ". 

15 o.. STATE LICENSES - NE'Jv APPLICA'TIONS. FILED o . 

. . 
Famd\i,~ Br:~nd's.· Age,ncy" rtic·o.' (.sta't~e Bever.age-_ Dis:tributo.r;.i s .. L;icer:ise 
. . . . - «:·· _ : ·. ·. . · .. SBD-143) . ·: . '. ·~·-: - · : -_·: · ..... · ·~·-·:· __ .::. . :-
· 956~958 Mairi .. --Ave.o · · · · -

r ', • • 

Clifton~ N a J • ' . . 
· Applic.ation. filed Fsbruary 14, 1950 for transfer of addi tion'$1 

warehouse from 65-67-·North 9th Street, Paterson, Nsw Jersey to 
32-38 Robert Str~_et., .fate.rson, lLJ o 

Vincent Canzanese, (State B0ver&ge Distributor 9 s License ·SBD-18) 
t/ a Riverside Beer Distributor · · . 
256 Chester Ave a · ·· · · · · · ... '." 

D,E?J-ran Twp o, . PO. Riverside, No Jo · ·· · 
Appli6~ti6n'for additional warehouse at 111 Broad Street, 
~Swedesbor9, New Jer~ey.filed February 16, l950o 

. . . ,. ; :. . - ~ 

New Jersey- Apple Grm~ers ~·Inc o · · 

- . ~ ~. 

Cottre11·y s Road·. · ·. .. . ·: · . 
··--Brov.i~.t.own; ·Ma.diso.n .·Township, PoO-~ .RD ~LJ .. ; Mata-wan, N·o.J e ... · . 

Ap:p~ippti6n fQ!" Limi t~.d :.-Ut..S3tillery Li.cense· fiJ~d .. February 17, 
19500-· ' . ·- . . ... .. 

T~ansam$~ican ,Freight Lines,_.Inc. 
18-S First Street -- - : · 
Jersey City, NoJo 

App~.~~a-~ion for. Tr_~nsportat~on ~ic~nse fi~ed Febr~ary 20'; 19500 
- ' 

Louls 1d ~>tfrl.ght ,: , · . · · · . 
t/ a Thurman· .Bottl-ihg Co:. , ~ 
1176--86 T:hu:rrniin· ·street .. 

•. 

Camden, N.,Jo . . ..... 
App~ication filed February.21,.1950 for transfer of State 
Bev_er_a:ge· trisifri'but/6r_is L_icense SBD-:-i.54 f_.rom AJJom~ V~gelis, 
t/~· Th~~fu~n Bottling CO~ 

Tose, :Inco : ..... 
2 5 .. We st. fou.r_t:h·. Stre.et . , . .. ".. . . 
Bridgepo·rt, Montg0 m8 ry. County , ... :Pas . .. . · · 

Applic~tiop fiiea Feb~ua~y 21, 1950 for-tra~afer.of Transporta­
. · tion·Lidense T~56 from-Mike~ Louis ·and Lebnard Tose, d/b/a· 

·Mo ~o~e and Sons and Norristqwn Mcitor Freightr· ..... ' .. · . . . .. 

;_ ·: .. , . 

'·' 

, .. 
. . · l ' '·~ ·. 

. . . . . ~ 

; • .i •• 

. . . ' . . . , ~ 

• ;._ .. ,.. - ... -r , 
,l . 'L ·I _j -

, (_t) :.--,.-t. < .. ·u.l V-: _/ .T·r:- <....--\ · 
Director.,» .. 

.·. 
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